
 

 

Cleveland County Board of Commissioners 

June 4, 2024 
 

The Cleveland County Board of Commissioners met on this date, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. in the Commission 

Chambers of the Cleveland County Administrative Offices.  

PRESENT:  Kevin Gordon, Chairman  

Deb Hardin, Vice-Chair 

Johnny Hutchins, Commissioner 

Ronnie Whetstine, Commissioner 

Doug Bridges, Commissioner 

Tim Moore, County Attorney – via teleconference 

Martha Thompson, Chief Deputy County Attorney 

David Cotton, County Manager 

Phyllis Nowlen, Clerk to the Board  

Kerri Melton, Assistant County Manager 

Rebecca Johnson, Social Services Director 

Philip Steffen, Finance Director 

Courtney Ashley, Economic Development Director  

Tiffany Hansen, Health Department Director 

Scott Bowman, Maintenance Department Director 

Chris Martin, Planning Director 

Sherry Lavender, Tax Assessor 

Betsy Harnage, Register of Deeds 

Sandra Orvig, Shooting Range Director  

 

CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Gordon called the meeting to order, and Small Business Center Director Steve Padgett led the 

audience in the Pledge of Allegiance and provided the invocation. 

Chairman Gordon announced: “The public hearing for Planning Case 24-08; request to rezone parcel 3093 

from Residential (R) to General Business – Conditional Use (GB-CU) has been postponed until further notice per 

the petitioner’s submitted request.” 

AGENDA ADOPTION 

ACTION:  Commissioner Hardin made the motion, seconded by Commissioner Bridges and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the agenda as presented.  

PUBLIC COMMENT 

BJ Zamora, 504 Country Club Acres, Shelby, spoke about the Voting Systems Technician position in the 

upcoming budget. The Board of Elections requested it be a full-time position; it is proposed in the FY 2024 – 2025 

budget as a part-time position. Ms. Zamora asked Commissioners to reconsider and make the position full-time, 

citing the importance of a well-run 2024 election cycle.   

Robert Williams, 814 E. Stagecoach Trl., Fallston, spoke about the proposed FY 2024 – 2025 budget, 

referencing the Justice Center and its costs.  

Renee Bumbaugh, 864 West Warren, Shelby – also spoke about the Voting Systems Technician position. 

She echoed Ms. Zamora’s comments, referencing the importance of well-trained, full-time election staff with up 

coming elections.  

 



 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

The Clerk to the Board included Minutes from the May 21, 2024, regular Commissioners’ meetings in Board 

members’ packets.  

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and passed 

unanimously by the Board to, approve the Minutes as written. 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT: BUDGET TRANSFER SUMMARY 

As required by North Carolina General Statute §159-15, all internal transfers shall be submitted to the Board 

of Commissioners. The budget transfer summary from May 10 through May 24, 2024, is included in 

Commissioner packets. 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and passed 

unanimously by the Board to, approve the budget transfer summary as presented.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #067)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

010.446.4.610.01 EMS/Insurance Other-EFT   $100,000 

010.446.5.560.00 EMS/Refunds   $100,000 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $100,000 in budget revenues over budget to cover refunds.   

 

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #068)  
 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

010.495.4.410.00 Cooperative Extension/Local & Other Grants   $1,600 

010.495.5.700.00 Cooperative Extension/Grants   $1,600 



 

 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $1,600 in local grant funding from outside agencies/businesses for 

expenses incurred at the Goat Show.  

 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #069)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

010.410.4.710.00 General Revenues/Interest on Investments   $5,047,253 

010.441.4.460.47 Sheriff’s Office/Other Units MH Transports   $88,000 

010.435.5.121.00 Law Enforcement Mental Hlth/Salaries-Wages  $1,120 

010.439.5.121.00 USDOJ Cops Grant/Salaries-Wages Reg   $46,645 

010.440.5.121.00 SRO/Salaries-Wages Reg   $126,880 

010.441.5.121.00 Sheriff’s Office/Salaries-Wages Reg   $1,910,412 

010.441.5.138.00 Sheriff’s Office/Sheriff Supplement Pension   $28,196 

010.444.5.121.00 Detention Center/Salaries-Wages Reg   $670,000 

010.446.5.121.00 EMS/Salaries-Wages Reg   $2,100,000 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $5,047,253 in unbudgeted interest to cover the Sheriff’s Office, 

Detention Center, and Emergency Medical Services department salaries/fringes for FY 24. 

 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #070)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

013.660.4.510.78                              Employee Wellness/Wellness Tier 5 – Pharm Fees $116,060 

013.660.5.230.01                               Employee Wellness/Prescription Drugs   $116,060  

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $116,060 in receipts of Tier drug rebates to cover prescription drug 

costs.    
 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #071)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

012.539.4.800.00 Family Planning/Miscellaneous Rev   $800 

012.539.5.500.00 Family Planning/Miscellaneous Exp   $800 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $800 in receipts related to Nursing Students Clinical Rotation at 

the Health Department for Gardner-Webb University.    
 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #072)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

012.536.4.810.00 Adol. Preg. Prevention/Contributions-Donations $50 

012.536.5.790.00 Adol. Preg. Prevention/Contributions-Donations $50 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $50 in citizen donations to purchase items for the Annual Feminine 

Hygiene Drive for the school-based health clinics.    
 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #073)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

012.530.4.810.00 General Administration/Contributions-Donations  $3,000 

012.530.5.790.00 General Administration/Contributions-Donations  $3,000 



 

 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $3,000 for receipts related to pharmacy school student internship 

stipend program, given by various North Carolina Schools of Pharmacy.    
 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT: BUDGET AMENDMENT (BNA #074)  

 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

adopted by the Board to, approve the following budget amendment: 

Account Number   Project Code Department/Account Name                       Increase         Decrease 

010.410.4.710.00 General Revenues/Interest on Investments   $1,500,000 

010.981.5.465.00 Fund Transfer/Admin Servs Allocation   $1,500,000 

065.981.4.465.00 Health Plan/Admin Servs Allocation   $1,500,000 

065.981.5.233.00 Health Plan/BCBS Weekly Claims   $1,500,000 

Explanation of Revisions: Budget allocation of $1,500,000 in unbudgeted interest to cover health plan insurance 

claims through End of Year.   

 

JUVENILE CRIME PREVENTION COUNCIL: 2024 – 2025 ANNUAL FUNDING  

 

Annually, the Juvenile Crime Prevention Council (JCPC) comes to the Board of Commissioners to seek their 

approval on their annual list of priorities.  This does not have any direct cost to the county but does require action 

on the Board’s part to approve their funding priorities for the fiscal year.  Recommendations for FY 2024 – 2025  

include:  

• JCPC Admin $15,550 

• Cleveland Early Intervention CCS $ 42,539 

• Cleveland County Community Service & Restitution $57,243 

• Juvenile Mediation $37,200 

• Kids at Work $49,886 

• Cleveland County Teen Court $67,533  

• PORT Program $48,000 

• Adversity Impact Assessment $9,280 

• Common Sense Parenting $46,271 

• HandUp Solutions $24,757 

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made the motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin and unanimously 

approved by the Board to, approve the Cleveland County Juvenile Crime Prevention Council Annual Plan and 

Funding Allocation for FY 2024 – 2025. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT: REQUEST TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING ON TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 

2024, FOR PROJECT CRYSTAL 

 

Project Crystal, a major manufacturing employer in Cleveland County, is considering expanding in the City 

of Shelby. This project will create 13 new jobs with an average wage of $60,769 and a $22,500,000 real property 

investment over three years. New tax revenue for the County and jobs would be created at substantially higher 

wages than the county average of $45,515. The proposed grant incentive would be for three years at 20% of the 

$0.5475 tax rate. The Cleveland County Economic Development Partnership also recommends that Cleveland 

County serve as the local government applicant for the Department of Commerce’s Rural Division Building Reuse 

Grant.  

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hardin, and unanimously 

approved by the Board to, approve setting the public hearing as requested. 

 



 

 

                   
                    

 

          

 

                

                                                               
                                                        

                                       
                                                               

                                                      

 

          

 

            

 

                             

                                        
                                           

                                              
                                       

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT: PLANNING CASE 24-09; REQUEST TO REZONE 2206-1 KINGSTON 

ROAD (PARCELS 62877 AND 34498) FROM NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL USE (NB-

CU) TO RESIDENTIAL (R) 
 

Chairman Gordon recognized Planning Director Chris Martin to present Planning Case 24-09, a request to 

rezone 2206-1 Kingston Road from Neighborhood Business – Conditional Use (NB-CU) to Residential (R). The 

petitioner, Johnson Land and Farm Holdings, LLC, requests to rezone parcels 62877 and 34498, containing 9.9 

vacant acres, located at 2206-01 Kingston Road, east of the Town of Kingstown, from Neighborhood Business – 

Conditional Use (NB-CU) for a Telecommunication Tower to Residential (R). In July 2014, the parcels were 

rezoned to Neighborhood Business—Conditional Use (NB-CU) to place a cell tower on the property. The tower 

was never developed on the property, and the petitioner requests that the parcels be rezoned back to the original 

Residential (R) zoning district. 

The Planning Board voted unanimously to recommend approval of the zoning map amendment, noting that it 

will be in harmony with the Land Use Plan and the neighborhood. The following information and PowerPoint were 

presented to the Commissioners.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

                      

               

        

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman Gordon opened the Public Hearing at 6:17 pm for anyone wanting to speak for or against Planning 

Case 24-09; request to rezone 2206-1 Kingston Road from Neighborhood Business – Conditional Use (NB-CU) to 

Residential (R). (Legal Notice was published in the Shelby Star on Friday, May 24, 2024, and Friday, May 31, 

2024).  

Hearing no comments, Chairman Gordon closed the Public Hearing at 6:18 pm.  

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Whetstine, and adopted 

unanimously by the Board to approve the rezoning of parcels 62877 and 34498, located at 2206-01 Kingston 

Road, from Neighborhood Business—Conditional Use (NB-CU) to Residential (R), citing compatibility with the 

Land Use Plan.  

FY 2024 – 2025 COUNTY MANAGER’S RECOMMENDED BUDGET 

Chairman Gordon recognized County Manager David Cotton to present the FY 2024 – 2025 County 

Manager’s Recommended Budget. A full copy of the proposed FY 2024 – 2025 budget has been available for 

public inspection since Friday, May 24, 2024. The proposed budget was created with the Commissioner’s guidance 

and direction during the March 14, 2024, work session. Public Safety and education continue to be two main 

priorities for the Board. The budget document is in compliance with North Carolina General Statute §159.7, the 

Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act. The FY 2024 – 2025 tax rate recommendations are:  

• Maintain Current Tax Rate(s) 

• Ad Valorem – 0.5475¢ / $100 = FY 23 – 24 

o ~ 0.10¢ / $100 – Public Schools 

o 0.4475¢ / $100 – General Fund  

• Public Schools – 0.140¢ / $100 = FY 23 – 24 

• Fire District – 0.0875¢ / $100 = FY 23 – 24 
 

No tax increase is recommended. The total of all funds is $227,663,735, which incorporates the school 

system, general funds, debt service, and enterprise funds. The general fund is $110,337,377, and the enterprise 

fund, which incorporates Solid Waste, is $12,010,043. The FY 2024 – 2025 budget had no substantial changes 

from the FY 2023 – 2024 budget due to situations such as negligible revenue and inherent overtime. Cleveland 

County did not have enough incoming revenue to match the increased funding expenditures and requests. Moving 

forward, the county has action plans in place to address these issues. Mr. Cotton spoke positively about the 

relationships between the county and local community businesses to ensure citizens have all the necessary 

resources and services. The following information and PowerPoint were presented to the Commissioners.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                   
              

                             

                   

                  

             

                

                                                                

                 

                                                         

                                  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman Gordon opened the floor to the Board for questions and discussion. Commissioner Hutchins 

commented on the funding expenditures, noting that Mr. Cotton, the Finance Director, and the budget team 

continue to work through the process to meet as much of their request as possible while not raising taxes.   

Chairman Gordon opened the Public Hearing at 6:23 pm for anyone wanting to speak for or against the FY 

2024 – 2025 County Manager’s recommended budget (Legal Notice was published in the Shelby Star on Friday, 

May 24, 2024, and Friday, May 31, 2024).  

Robert Williams, 814 E. Stagecoach Trl., Fallston – spoke in opposition of the proposed FY 2024 – 2025 

budget, citing several allocations and accounts that do not make sense or match, such as the Coroner’s Office.  

Hearing no further comments, Chairman Gordon closed the Public Hearing at 6:29 pm.  

ACTION:  Commissioner Bridges made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Hutchins, and approved 

unanimously by the Board to, adopt the FY 2024 – 2025 County Manager’s Recommended Budget as presented. 

BUDGET MESSAGE 

The Honorable Chairman and Cleveland County Board of Commissioners, 

 In accordance with the General Statutes of North Carolina, I submit to you, for your consideration, the 

Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Recommended Budget for Cleveland County. This budget maintains the property tax rate of 

54.75 cents per $100 of valuation, along with a 14-cent public school tax rate and an 8.75-cent fire tax rate. The 



 

 

proposed budget is balanced and prepared under the guidelines of NC General Statute Chapter 159-Article 3, the 

Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act. 

 Ultimately, this year’s budget document presents the revenues and expenditures by function and purpose. 

The budget is designed to function as a work plan in guiding departmental operations to incorporate and 

accomplish the goals and objectives established by the Board of County Commissioners.  

The recommended Cleveland County Fiscal Year 2024 – 2025 Budget, which conforms with the guidance of 

the Commissioners, is as follows by the fund:  

GENERAL $186,628,858 

SPECIAL REVENUE $6,547,828 

CAPITAL PROJECTS $13,150,866 

DEBT SERVICE $7,336,618 

ENTERPRISE $13,037,665  

for a Grand Total of $225,701,835 

The focus of this budget is to accurately and conservatively forecast budgeted revenues and expenditures 

while maintaining outstanding service delivery to the citizens of Cleveland County. Strategic investments toward 

the funding of our capital projects, education, public safety, health, and quality of life are included in this budget. 

The budget includes eleven new positions and a 3.5 percent cost of living adjustment (2% July 1st & 1.5% January 

1st) for our most valued asset – the employees of our organization. Eight of the eleven recommended positions will 

be funded through alternative revenue sources not requiring direct general fund support.  

It has been my privilege to serve as a small part in this team-oriented planning process. I want to express my 

gratitude to everyone who participated in the Fiscal Year 2024-2025 budget process. I want to especially thank my 

budget team for their insight, knowledge, commitment and dedication. 

The guidance and leadership demonstrated by the Board of County Commissioners set the course in the 

formulation of the budget document. Your insight and tireless efforts will ensure that we maintain a high level of 

service and provide the tools, training, and resources necessary for the staff to deliver those services.  

In this book, you will find detailed budget documents for your review. In addition, this information is 

available to the public at www.clevelandcounty.com, in the office of the County Clerk, and in the four libraries 

throughout Cleveland County. 

Respectfully Submitted,  

David B Cotton, County Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REGULAR AGENDA  

 

EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ALTERNATIVE 2  
 

Chairman Gordon called Facilities Project Manager Blake Myers to the podium to present Emergency 

Operations Center (EOC) Construction Project Alternative 2. Commissioners were reminded, in February 2024, the 

county received bids for the E-911 Center and the Emergency Operation Center (EOC). The low base bid, JM 

Cope, was accepted for the E-911 Center.  

The alternate 1 base bid for the EOC was $2,396,254. Mr. Myers and his team went into value-engineered 

efforts to reduce the cost of the EOC, estimated at 2,500 square feet. The alternate 1 base bid was $2,396,254. Staff 

found value engineering options of $51,724.24, which reduced the EOC budget to $2,344,530.11. Staff 

recommends accepting the change order for the EOC. 

ACTION:  Commissioner Hardin made a motion, seconded by Commissioner Bridges, and passed 

unanimously by the Board to, approve alternative 2 in the amount of $2,344,530.11 as presented.  



 

 

ADJOURN 

There being no further business to come before the Board at this time, Commissioner Hardin made a motion, 

seconded by Commissioner Hutchins and unanimously adopted by the Board, to adjourn. The next meeting of the 

Commission is scheduled for Tuesday, June 18, 2024, at 6:00 pm in the Commissioners’ Chambers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                  ___________________________________________ 

                    Kevin Gordon, Chairman  

                          Cleveland County Board of Commissioners 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

      Phyllis Nowlen, CMC, NCCCC 

Clerk to the Board  

Cleveland County Board of Commissioners 


